RECEIVED UK 17 588WATE T ¥ TrRANS. comm. oRTERAL T6-090027
SUB 7/16/09

Tariff No. 7 0 Revised Page No. 8

Company Name/Permit Number: Tomme Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
[Registered Trade Name:_Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

ltem 18 -- Billing,_ Advance Billing, and Payment Delinguency Dates

Billing period. A company may bill its customers for one, two, or three months of sérvice.

Advance billing and payment delinquency dates. The following chart defines the maximum period allowed for
advance billing and the date when a bill may be considered delinquent:

One monih's serv No advance billing allowed
(monthly) 21 days after the
date the bill is maziled
May not be until the
last day of the
second month
Three months' Two month's advance billing allowed May not be until the
senvice last day of the
third month

Two months® service |One month's advance billing allowed

The billing period chosen by the company operating under this tariff for its residential
solid waste accounts is: Two months’ service,*” (C)

**From August 2009 through December 2009, customers may billed on a two month or
three month basis. By December 2009, all residential bills will be for two months. ©

Late charges. Customers with past due accounts after the delinquency dates specified in the chart above will
be charged a alte fee of 1% per month on outstanding balances. The minimum charge per month is $1.00.
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REEENED JURY 17 SEIWRTET ¥ TRANS. comm. oRTERAL TG-090027

SUB 7/16/09

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

Tariff No. 7. ) ' 0 Revisad'Page No. 14

ltem 51 — Restart Fees

Companies assessing restart fees must describe when the fees apply, and must
state the amount of the fees in this item. (C)

A re-start fee of $20.00 will be assessed is a customer is stopped due to non-payment
and subsequently re-starts service. (N)

Item 62 —- Redelivery Fees

Companies assessing redelivery fees must describe when the fees apply, and must
state the amount of the fees in this item.

A re-delivery fee of $15.00 will be assessed to cart customers whose service is disconnected for non-payment
or cart customers who request re-delivery for services previously cancelled. Please see ltem 100. (N)

A pickup and re-delivery charge of $25.00 will be assessed to customers who request that their container or
Drop Box be washed, steam cleaned and sanitized. Please see ltem 210, (N)
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REGENED Hiflti17 SE8ONA Y ¥ TrANS. comm. orFEINAL T'c-000027

SUB 7/16/09

Tariff No. 7 0 Revised Page No. 20
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling
ltern 100 -- Residential Service —- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)
Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (Where noted) for
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2) When required by a local government service leve! ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile hornes,
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed
to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Appendix A
Numbar of Frequency | Garbage Number of | Frequency | Garbage
Units or Type of Service Units or Type of Service
of Containers Service Rate of Containers | - Service Rate
1Can MG 3 8.00]|A) 32 Gal** MG $ 8.00[A)
1 Can WG 3 _19.50 [(A) 32 Gai** EOWG | $ 15.00 |(A)
2 Cans WG $ 25.00 {(A) 32 Gat* WG $_20.50 {(A)
3 Cans WG $ 30.00 [(A) 64 Gal™ MG 3 12.00|(\N)
4 Cans WG [$ 35.00{(A) 64 Gal** EOWG [ $ 18.00 {(N)
5 Cans - WG $ 40.00 |(A) 84 Gal*™ WG $ 25.00 |[(A)
96 Gal** MG $ 16.00 |(N)
96 Gal*™* EOWG |§ 22.00 |(N)
98 Gal** WG $ 30.00 [(A)

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
" EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1; Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a paiticular
trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to se
receptacles out for collection. ‘

Note 2; The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micre-mini-can
: on a regular pickup is: $4.00 (A)

Note 3: Rollout charges in item 205 may apply. (N)
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REEENVED FiiidY 17 ITWE S ¥ TraNs. comm. orRIG KAl TG-090027

SUB 7/16/09

Tariff No. 7 ’ - 0 Revised Page No. 22

Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260

Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling
Itern 160 -- Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

(a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal:

(b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service
due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in
returning to the site will be charged for; or

(c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer
to this ltem.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15
minutes, Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal
until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service
that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks,
lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and simitar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used
will apply in addition to time rates. '

Rates per hour:

Rate Per Hour
_ Each Extra Minimum
Type of Equipment ordered Truck and Driver Person Charge
Single rear drive axle: : : '
Non-packer truck................cooeovuven. . $ 80.00 (N) $ 35.00 (N) $ 80.00 (N)
Packer truci...........ooov e $ 80.00 (A) $35.00 (A) $ 80.00 (A)
Drop-box truck..........oooo o ivenin . $80.00 (A) $ 35.00 (A) $ 80.00 (A)
Tandem rear drive axle: .
Non-packer truck...........oco. oo eeenanne, $ 80.00 (N) $ 35.60 (N) $ 80.00 (N)
Packertruck.............oooveeeei i, $ 80.00 (A) $ 35.00 (A) $ 80.00 (A)
Drop-box truck...................ccouveen.. .. $ 80.00 (A) $ 35.00 (A) $ 80.00 (A)
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RECENVED Jutt17, ISR & TrRANS. comM. oRFETNAL TG-000027

SUB 7/16/09

Tariff No, 7 0 Revised-Page No. 25
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260

Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

ltem 207 -- Excess Weight - Rejection of Load, Charges to Transport

The company resetves the right to reject pickup of any container, stationary packer, or drop box which, upon
reasonable inspection:
(1) Appears to be overfoaded.
(2) Would cause applicable vehicle load limitations to be exceeded:;
(3) Would cause the company to violate load limitations or result in unsafe vehicle operation: and/or
(4) Would negatively impact or otherwise damage road surface integrity.

For the purposes of this tariff, the following maximum weights apply:

Type/Size of Maximum Weight Type/Size of Maximum Weight
Container, Drop Box, Allowance per Container, Drop Box, Allowance per
Toter, or Cart Receptacle (in pounds) Toter, or Cart Receptacle (in pounds)
Carts-All Sizes 200 Ibs 32 Gal Toter 75
1 to 8 yards 1,200 lps (C) 64 Gal Toter 150
Drop Boxes 20,000 lbs 96 Gal Toter 200

Overfilled or overweight, charges if trénsported If the container, drop box, toter, or cart exceeds the
limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked filt line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company
transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.

Type/Size of Type/Size of
Container, Drop Box, Container, Drop Box,
Toter, or Cart Charge _Toter, or Cart Charge
1 vard $ _75.00 (N) Per pickup ' $ Per
2 vards 3 100.00 (N) Per pickup Drop Box $ .10Perlb(N)
3-8 yards $ 200.00 (N) Per pickup $ Per
$ Per 3 Per
8 Per $ Per
$ Per 3 Per
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RECE VED SR 17 S8 WA ST & TRANS. comM. oRIETNAL 76080027
SUB 7/16/09

Tariff No. 7 0 Revised PageNo. 29

Company. Name/Permit Number: Torre'Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

ltem 240 — Container Service - Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: Appendix A

. Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard 8 Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable) {$ 12.00 (A) [$13.00 (N) [$15.00 (A)_|$16.00 (A) |$ 22.00 (A) |5 25.00 (A) |5 32.00 (A)
First Pickup $20.00(A) [$25.00(N) |$31.00(A) |$39.00(A) [$48.00(A) [$59.00(A) |$ 70.00 (A)
Each Additional Pickup $20.00(A) |$25.00(N) [$31.00(A) {$39.00(A) [$48.00(A) [$59.00(A) [$70.00 (A)
Special Pickups $40.00 (A) [$46.00 (N |$88.00 (A) _|$ 78.00 (A) |$ 88.00 (A)

Temporary Service ¥ & ¥FTFE; F ¥ FE & X ¥ FEE L3
Initial Delivery $46.00(A) 1$45.00(N) [$45.00(A) |$45.00(A) |$45.00 (A) [$45.00 (A) [§45.00 (A)
Pickup Rate $29.00 (A) [$35.00(N) [$39.50(A) [$47.00 (A) [$68.00(A) |568.00(A) |$78.00(A)
Rent Per Calendar Day $ 145(A) I$ 145(N) [$ 1.70 $ 1.95 $ 2.20 $ 245 $ 2.70
Rent Per Month $ $ $ $ § $ $

Notet: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note2:  Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must
be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

Note 3: A gate or osbstruction charge of $ 15.00 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates,
or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste

Note 4. In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of $14.00 (A) per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis)
will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling
or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers.

Note 50 If a customer requests a lockbar, an installation charge of $25.00 shall apply.
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RECEVED JUR 17 SSPWE S K TrANS comm. orRIE KAl To-00097
SUB 7/16/09

Tariff No. 7 0 Revised Page No. 30
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name; Sunshine Disposal & Recycling

ltem 260 — Drop Box Service -- To Disposal Site and Return

Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup

Service Area:
Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 20 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable) $ 70.00 (A) $ 92.36 $ 123.15
First Pickup $ 100.00 (A) $ 105.00 (A) $ 110.00 (A)
Each Additional Pickup $ 100.00 (A) $ 105.00 (A) $ 110.00 (A)
Special Pickups 3 $ $

Temporary Service s ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ E ¥ ¥ 3
Initial Delivery $ 60.00 (A) $ 60.00 (A) 3 60.00(A).
Pickup Rate $ 140.00 (A) $ 150.00 (A) $ 160.00 (A)

_Rent Per Calendar Day $ 370(A) $ 5.50(A) $ 7.30(A)

Rent Per Month $ $ $

Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.

Note 2. Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup
to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at $ 5.50 (A) per mile or fraction of a
mile. Mileage harge is in addition to all regular charges.

Note 3:  Permanent Service; :
(1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government
requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.
(2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the
monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental
charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month,
(3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. |

If rentis not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, ete.):

Note4: A gate or osbstruction charge of $ 15.00 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates,
or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste '

Note 5: A fee of $28.00 (N) per month will be added to rent when lids are required on containers over 15 yards.

Note 6: A fee of $19.00 (N) will be assessed when customer requires company to position lids open after
refurning empy container to customer site. '
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RECEVED SUNY 17 2669 WA

B ¥ TrRANS. comm. oRTERAL T6000027
SUB 7/16/09

Note 2:

Note 3:

Note 4.

Note 5:

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

If a customer requests a lockbar, an installation charge of $25.00 shall apply.

Tariff No. 7 0 Revised Page No. 29
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling
ttem 240 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup
Service Area: Appendix A
Size or Type of Container
Permanent Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard 8 Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable) [$12.00 (o) [$ 13.00(N) |5 15.00 (&) [$ 18.00 (A) |3 22.00 (A) |$ 26.00 (A 1$32.00 (A)
First Pickup $20.00(A) |$25.00 (N} {$31.00(A) |$39.00(A) [$48.00(A) [$59.00(A) |$70.00(A)
Each Additional Pickup __[$20.00 (A) [$25.00 (N)_[$31.00 (A) [$39.00 (&) |5 48.00 (A) |5 59.00 (A) |$ 70.00 (A)
Special Pickups $40.00 (A) 1$ 46.00 (N) [$ 49.50 (A) $ 78.00 (A) |$88.00 (A
Temporary Service &g g A R ¥
Initial Delivery $45.00 (A) [$45.00(N) |$45.00 (A) [$45.00 (A) |$45.00 (A) |$45.00 (A)
Pickup Rate $29.00(A) |$35.00(N) [$39.50(A) [|$47.00(A) |$58.00(A) [$68.00(A) |$78.00(A)
Rent Per Calendar Day $ 145(A) I8 145(N) |$ 1.70 $ 1.95 $ 2.20 § 245 $ 270
Rent Per Month $ $ $ 3 3 5 $
Note1. ' Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additienal pickup must
be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

A gate or osbstruction charge of $ 15.00 (A) will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates,
or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste

In addition fo all other applicabie charges, a charge of $14.00 (A) peryard (assessed on a pro rata basis)
will be assessed if containers are fililed past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling
or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers.
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